AS REPORTED FROM THE LOCAL BILLS COMMITTEE.

House of Representatives, 1st February, 1922.

Mr. R. W. Smith.

TAUMARUNUI COUNTY.

[LOCAL BILL.]

ANALYSIS.

Short Title and commencement.

2. Taumarunui County constituted, and area affected.

3. Jurisdiction conferred.

Schedule.

A BILL INTITULED

An Act to constitute the Taumarunui County.

Title.

BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as

1. This Act may be cited as the Taumarunui County Act, Short Title and 1921, and shall come into operation on the first day of April, commencement. nineteen hundred and twenty-two.

2. The Taumarunui County is hereby constituted, and shall Taumarunui County 10 comprise all that area, being a portion of the West Taupo County, constituted, and area affected. particularly described in the Schedule hereto.

3. From and after the coming into operation of this Act no Jurisdiction legal local authority other than the Council of the Taumarunui County shall within the limits of the said county exercise any jurisdiction or 15 authority whatsoever over any roads or over or in relation to any matter or thing whatsoever in respect of which jurisdiction is conferred upon County Councils under any Act:

Provided that nothing herein shall affect the power of the Governor-General to proclaim any portion of the said county a 20 borough, town, or other district.

SCHEDULE.

Schedule.

ALL that area in the Auckland and Wellington Land Districts bounded towards the west and north-west generally by a line from that point where the Taumarunui Borough, as constituted by Proclamation 79, dated the 25th day of August, 1910, by Proclamation dated the 25th day of August, 1910, made under the Municipal Corporations Act, 1908, and published in the Gazette of the same date, touches the left bank of the Ongarue River, along the Ongarue River to its source near the Pureora Trigonometrical Station; and bounded towards the north-east from the said Pureora Trigonometrical Station to Lake Taupo by that line which represents the southern boundary of that block of land known as Tihoi No. 3; and towards

No. 20—2.

the east generally by the western shore of Lake Taupo from the point where the said southern boundary of Tihoi No. 3 joins Lake Taupo to the mouth of the Waihi Stream; and bounded on the south by a right line running from the said mouth of the Waihi Stream in the direction of the summit of Tongariro Mountain to the Wanganui River; and towards the south-west generally by the Kaitieke County as described in the First Schedule to the Kaitieke County Act, 1910, to that point where the boundary of the Kaitieke County meets the north-eastern boundary of the Taumarunui Borough; and along the north-eastern and northern boundaries of the Taumarunui Borough to the Ongarue River, the place of commencement.

By Authority: MARCUS F. MARKS, Government Printer, Wellington.-1922.